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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

Schedule C-WAR

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

FACTOR 1. ALLOCATION OF COSTS WHICH VARY WITH THE AMOUNT OF WATER CONSUMED.

Factors are based on the pro forma test year average daily consumption for each customer

classification.

Customer
Classification

(M

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

Average Daily
Consumption,
Thousand Gallons

(2)

1,081
425
79
371
278

3

10

2,247

Allocation
Factor

)

0.4811
0.1891
0.0352
0.1651
0.1237
0.0013

0.0045

1.0000

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the factors for average daily consumption (Factor 1) and the
factors derived from maximum day extra capagcity demand for each customer classification, as follows:

Average Daily

Maximum Day

Consumption Extra Capacity
Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation Weighted Allocation
Classification Factor 1 Factor Factor Factor Factor
(1) (2) (3)=(2)x (4) (5)=(4)x (6)=(3)+(5)
0.5882 0.4118

Residential 0.4811 0.2830 0.5615 0.2313 0.5143
Commercial 0.1891 0.1112 0.1766 0.0727 0.1839
Industrial 0.0352 0.0207 0.0208 0.0086 0.0293
Other Public Authority 0.1651 0.0971 0.1543 0.0635 0.1606
Sales for Resale 0.1237 0.0728 0.0868 0.0357 0.1085
Private Fire Protection 0.0013 0.0008 0.0008
Public Fire Protection 0.0045 0.0026 0.0026
Total 1.0000 0.5882 1.0000 04118 1.0000

The derivation of the maximum day extra capacity factors in column 4 and the basis for the column 3
and 5 weightings are presented on the following page.
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 2. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM DAY EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

Maximum Day Extra Capacity

Average Daily Rate of Flow,
Customer Consumption, Thousand Gal. Allocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Day Factor
(1) (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
Residential 1,081 1.0 1,081 0.5615
Commercial 425 0.8 340 0.1766
Industrial 79 0.5 40 0.0208
Other Public Authority 371 0.8 297 0.1543
Sales for Resale 278 0.6 167 0.0868
Total 2,234 1,925 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the maximum day ratio of 1.70, based on a review of maximum
day ratios experienced during the period 1990 through 2007 (see Schedule D).

Maximum
Day
Ratio Weight
Average Day 1.00 - 0.5882
Maximum Day
Extra Capacity 0.70 0.4118
Total 1.70 1.0000

* Ratio of maximum day to average day minus 1.0.
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Schedule C-WAR
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 3. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE, MAXIMUM
DAY EXTRA CAPACITY AND FIRE PROTECTION FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service.
The bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum day ratio of 1.70 and the
average daily system sendout for 2007 of 2.540 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 2,000
Gallons per minute for 2 hours.

Rate of Flow,
Ratio (GPD) Weight

Average Day 1.00 2,540,000 0.5572
Maximum Day

Extra Capacity 0.70 1,778,000 0.3901

Subtotal 1.70 4,318,000 0.9473
Fire Protection 240,000 0.0527
Total 4,558,000 1.0000

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 6 on the previous page are based on
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E).
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Schedule C-WAR
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 4. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FACILITIES SERVING BASE AND
MAXIMUM HOUR EXTRA CAPACITY FUNCTIONS, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the potential demand of general and fire protection service.
The bases for the potential demand of general service are the maximum hour ratio of 2.5 and the
average daily system sendout for 2005 of 2.488 MGD. The system demand for fire protection is 2,000
gallons per minute.

Rate of Flow,
Ratio (GPM) Weight

Average Hour 1.00 1,764 0.2752
Maximum Hour

Extra Capacity 1.50 2,646 0.4128

Subtotal 2.50 4410 0.6880
Fire Protection 2,000 0.3120

Total 6,410 1.0000

The maximum hour extra capacity factors in column 5 of the previous page are determined as follows:

Average
Hourly Maximum Hour Extra Capacity
Customer Consumption 1,000 Gallons Allocation
Classification Thousand Gal. Factor* Per Hour Factor
(M) () (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
Residential 45.0 3.5 157.5 0.5652
Commercial 17.7 2.8 496 0.1780
Industrial 3.3 1.5 50 0.0179
Other Public Authority 155 2.8 43.4 0.1557
Sales for Resale 11.6 20 232 0.0832
Total 93.1 278.7 1.0000

* Ratio of Maximum Hour To Average Hour Minus 1.0.

The public and private fire protection allocation factors in column 7 on the previous page are based on
the relative potential demands (see Schedule E).
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 5. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH STORAGE FACILITIES, cont.

The weighting of the factors is based on the ratio of the capacity required for a 2 hour demand of fire
flow, as related to total storage capacity.

Fire Protection Weight = 2,000 GPM X 60 Min. X 2 Hrs. = 0.3000
800,000 Gallons
General Service Weight = 1.0000 - 0.3000 = 0.7000

The weighting of the average hourly consumption and maximum hour extra demand for general service
is based on the maximum hour ratio, as follows:

Maximum
Hour
Ratio Percent Weight
Average Hour 1.00 40.00 0.2800
Extra Capacity
Maximum Hour 1.50 60.00 0.4200

Total 2.50 100.00 0.7000
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont,

FACTOR 6. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH POWER AND PUMPING FACILITIES.

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption, Factor 2, the maximum daily consumption with
fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour consumption, Factor 4, for each customer classification, as follows:

Maximum Daily Maximum Daily Maximum Hourly
Consumption Consumption w/ Fire Consumption
Customer Allocation  Weighted Allocation Weighted  Allocation  Weighted Allocation
Classification Factor 2 Factor Factor 3 Factor Factor 4 Factor Factor
M 2) (3)=(2)X 4) G)=(4)X (6) (7y=(6)X 8)=3)+

0.9921 0.0000 0.0079 BY+(7)

Residential 0.5143 0.5103 0.4871 0.0000 0.3656 0.0029 0.5132
Commercial 0.1839 0.1824 0.1743 0.0000 0.1255 0.0010 0.1834
Industrial 0.0293 0.0291 0.0277 0.0000 0.0171 0.0001 0.0292
Other Public Authority 0.1606 0.1593 0.1522 0.0000 0.1099 0.0009 0.1602
Sales for Resale 0.1085 0.1076 0.1028 0.0000 0.0684 0.0005 0.1081
Private Fire Protection 0.0008 0.0008 0.0118 0.0000 0.0662 0.0005 0.0013
Public Fire Protection 0.0026 0.0026 0.0441 0.0000 0.2473 0.0020 0.0046
Total 1.0000 0.9921 1.0000 0.0000 1.0000 0.0079 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the horsepower of pumps associated with maximum day facilities, maximum
day and fire facilities, and maximum hour facilities, as follows:

Horsepower
of Pumps Weight
Associated with Maximum Day 1,010 0.9921
Associated with Maximum Day and Fire 0 0.0000
Associated with Maximum Hour 8 0.0079

Total 1,018 1.0000
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 7. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINS.

Factors are based on the weighting of the maximum daily consumption with fire, Factor 3, and the maximum hour
consumption, Factor 4, for each customer classification, as follows:

Maximum Daily Maximum Hourly
Consumption w/ Fire Consumption
Customer Allocation Weighted Allocation  Weighted  Allocation
Classification Factor 3 Factor Factor 4 Factor Factor
M 2 (3)=(2)X (4) (B)=(4)X (6)=(3)+(5)
0.2047 0.7953
Residential 0.4871 0.0997 0.3656 0.2908 0.3905
Commercial 0.1743 0.0357 0.1255 0.0998 0.1355
Industrial 0.0277 0.0057 0.0171 0.0136 0.0193
Other Public Authority 0.1522 0.0312 0.1099 0.0874 0.1186
Sales for Resale 0.1028 0.0210 0.0684 0.0544 0.0754
Private Fire Protection 0.0118 0.0024 0.0662 0.0526 0.0550
Public Fire Protection 0.0441 0.0090 0.2473 0.1967 0.2057
Total 1.0000 0.2047 1.0000 0.7953 1.0000

The weighting of the factors is based on the total footage of mains, designated as either transmission mains or
distribution mains, as follows:

Total Footage

of Mains Weight
Transmission Mains 111,429 0.2047
Distribution Mains 433,025 0.7953
Total 544 454 1.0000
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 8. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH FIRE HYDRANTS.

Costs are assigned directly to Public Fire Protection.

Customer Allocation
Classification Factor
M (3)
Public Fire Protection 1.0000

Total 1.0000

FACTOR 9. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH METERS.

Factors are based on the relative cost of meters by size and customer classification, as developed on
the following page and summarized below.

Customer 5/8" Dollar Allocation
Classification Equivalents Factor
(1) 2) (3)
Residential 6,309 0.7506
Commercial 1,064 0.1266
Industrial 114 0.0136
Other Public Authority 880 0.1047
Sales for Resale 38 0.0045
Private Fire 0 0.0000

Total 8,405 1.0000
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Schedule C-WAR
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

Schedule C-WAR

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 10. ALLOCATION OF COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SERVICES.

Factors are based on the relative cost of services by size and customer classification, as
developed on the following page and summarized below.

Customer
Classification

(1)

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection

Total

3/4" Dollar
Equivalents

(2)

6,290
746
28
236

7

334

7,641

WAR-20

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.8232
0.0976
0.0037
0.0309
0.0009
0.0437

1.0000



Schedule C-WAR
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Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 11. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OPERATION SUPERVISION

AND ENGINEERING AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution operation expenses other than those being allocated,

as follows:
Transmission
& Distribution
Customer Operating Allocation
Classification Expenses Factor
&) (2) (3)
Residential $ 58,565 0.4794
Commercial 16,131 0.1321
Industrial 2,137 0.0175
Other Public Authority 13,671 0.1119
Sales for Resale 7,131 0.0584
Private Fire Protection 5,366 0.0439
Public Fire Protection 19,154 0.1568
Total 122,154 1.0000

FACTOR 12. ALLOCATION OF TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION
AND ENGINEERING, STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS, AND OTHER EXPENSES.

Factors are based on transmission and distribution maintenance expenses other than those being

allocated, as follows:

Transmission
& Distribution

Customer Maintenance Aliocation
Classification Expenses Factor
M 2) (3)
Residential $ 11,392 0.3911
Commercial 2,449 0.0841
Industrial 274 0.0094
Other Public Authority 1,796 0.0617
Sales for Resale 859 0.0295
Private Fire Protection 888 0.0305
Public Fire Protection 11,468 0.3937
Totat $29,129 1.0000

WAR-22



Schedule C-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS. cont.

FACTOR 13. ALLOCATION OF BILLING AND COLLECTING COSTS.

Factors are based on the total number of customers.

Customer
Classification

Total
Customers

(0

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

()

6,283
628
14
155

3

80

0

7,163

FACTOR 14. ALLOCATION OF METER READING COSTS.

Factors are based on the number of metered customers.

Customer
Classification

Total Metered
Customers

(M

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale

Total

2)

6,283
628
14
1565

3

7,083

WAR-23

Allocation
Factor

)

0.8771
0.0877
0.0020
0.0216
0.0004
0.0112
0.0000

1.0000

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.8870
0.0887
0.0020
0.0219
0.0004

1.0000



MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

Schedule C-WAR

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 15. ALLOCATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES AND CASH

WORKING CAPITAL.

Factors are based on the allocation of all other operation and maintenance expenses excluding
purchased water, power, chemicals and waste disposal.

Customer
Classification

Operation &
Maintenance
Expenses

Allocation
Factor

)

Residential
Commercial

industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

@)

$385,412

93,980
12,194
72,960
42,223
14,673
87,470

3

0.5436
0.1326
0.0172
0.1029
0.0596
0.0207
0.1234

$708,912

1.0000
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MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

Schedule C-WAR

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 16. ALLOCATION OF LABOR RELATED TAXES AND BENEFITS.

Factors are based on the allocation of direct labor expense.

Customer
Classification

Direct Labor
Expense

(M

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

FACTOR 17. ALLOCATION OF ORGANIZATION, FRANCHISES AND CONSENTS,
MISCELLANEOUS INTANGIBLE PLANT AND OTHER RATE BASE ELEMENTS.

(2)

$175,746
41,283
5,169
31,833
17,525
8,154
38,400

$318,110

Allocation
Factor

3)

0.5524
0.1298
0.0163
0.1001
0.0551
0.0256
0.1207

1.0000

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost less depreciation other than those items being

allocated, as follows:

Customer
Classification

Original
Cost Less
Depreciation

(1)

Residential
Commercial
industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale

Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$7,735,350
2,297,929
330,080
1,926,859
1,167,989
358,348
1,821,060

$15,637,614

WAR-25

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4947
0.1469
0.0211
0.1232
0.0747

0.0229
0.1165

1.0000




MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

Schedule C-WAR

FACTORS FOR ALLOCATING COST OF SERVICE TO CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS, cont.

FACTOR 18. ALLOCATION OF INCOME TAXES AND INCOME AVAILABLE FOR RETURN.

Factors are based on the allocation of the original cost measure of value rate base as shown on the
following pages and summarized below.

Customer
Classification

Original
Cost Measure
of Value

(1

Residentiai
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Public Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$6,189,397
1,838,581
264,088

- 1,541,504
934,380
286,574
1,457,072

$12,511,596

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.4946
0.1470
0.0211
0.1232
0.0747
0.0229
0.1165

1.0000

FACTOR 19. ALLOCATION OF REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES, ASSESSMENTS AND
OTHER WATER REVENUES.

The factors are based on the allocation of the total cost of service, excluding those items being

allocated.

Customer
Classification

Total Cost
of Service

(1

Residential
Commercial

Industrial

Other Public Authority
Sales for Resale
Private Fire Protection
Pubilic Fire Protection

Total

(2)

$1,923,873
511,051
69,735
410,821
243,404
78,392
411,391

$3,648,666

WAR-26

Allocation
Factor

(3)

0.56272
0.1401
0.0191
0.1126
0.0667
0.0215
0.1128

1.0000




Schedule C-WAR
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Schedule D-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF AVERAGE DAILY SEND OUT AND MAXIMUM DAILY USAGE
FOR THE YEARS 1990-2007

Average Daily Maximum Daily Use
Send out Ratio to Highest
Year (MGD) MGD Average Use Day
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1990 2.048 3.225 1.57 8/28/1990
1991 2.120 3.397 1.60 8/27/1991
1992 2.225 3.348 1.50 7/1/1992
1993 2.408 3.933 1.63 8/26/1993
1994 2.287 3.636 1.59 6/20/1994
1995 2.318 3.631 1.57 8/30/1995
1996 2.287 3.421 1.50 7/18/1996
1997 2.241 3.863 1.72 7/24/1997
1998 2.393 3.792 1.58 7/21/1998
1999 2.427 3.893 1.60 7/29/1999
2000 2.472 4.075 1.65 8/29/2000
2001 2.403 3.647 1.52 8/21/2001
2002 2.548 3.769 1.48 9/8/2002
2003 2.404 4.189 1.74 8/26/2003
2004 2.262 3.162 1.40 6/8/2004
2005 2.488 4.011 1.61 8/2/2005
2006 2.537 4.001 1.58 8/9/2006
2007 2.540 3.833 1.51 8/7/2007
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Schedule E-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

BASIS FOR ALLOCATING DEMAND RELATED COSTS OF FIRE SERVICE
TO PRIVATE AND PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION CUSTOMER CLASSIFICATIONS

Restrictive
Diameters Relative Allocation
Description Squared Quantity Demand Factor
(1 (2) (3) (4)=(2)x(3) (5)
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION
Fire Lines
2 -inch 4.00 5 20
3 -inch 9.00 0 0
4 -inch 16.00 18 288
6 -inch 36.00 31 1,116
8 -inch 64.00 17 1,088
10 -inch 100.00 2 200
12 -inch 144.00 0 0
Private Hydrants 26.50 6.9 183
Total Private Fire Protection 79.9 2,895 02112
PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION
Hydrant Nozzle Sizes
5 1/4" Valve 1-2-1/2" & 1- 45" 26.50 92 2,438
4 1/2" Valve 1-2-1/2" & 1-4.5" 20.25 321 6,500
4 1/2" Valve 1- 2-1/2" 6.25 300 1,875
Total Public Fire Prorection 713 10,813 0.7888
Total Fire Protection 793 13,708 1.0000

WAR-31



Schedule F-WAR

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
WARRENSBURG DISTRICT

CALCULATION OF CUSTOMER CHARGE

(1) Expense Related to Meters 689,772

(2) Meter Equivalents X 12 100,860

(3) Expense per Bill - Meter related $6.84

(4) Expense Related to Services 254,486

(5) Service Equivalents X 12 87,684

(6) Expense per Bill - Services related 2.90

(7) Expense Related to Billing and Collecting 342,900

(8) Number of Customers X 12 85,955

(9) Expense per Bill - Billing and Collecting ‘ 3.99
(10) Total Customer Charge (3)+(6)+(9) $13.73
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